

**TABULATION OF BIDS**



**Project Name**  
University Boulevard Improvements - Phase 3

**Bid Due**  
March 1, 2018 at 1:00pm local time

**Architect/Engineer**  
McGiffert and Associates, LLC  
2814 Stillman Boulevard  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401  
phone: (205) 759-1521  
fax: (205) 759-1524

**UA Project No.**  
TRN-16-758D

**Bid Location**  
1205 14th Street  
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

FUNDS AVAILABLE: \$3,768,085

BIDS SHALL BE VALID FOR: Sixty (60) Calendar Days

CONSTRUCTION DURATION: Completion Date of August 5, 2018 (Base Bid and Alternate Bid)

<b>CONTRACTOR</b>				<b>GFC Construction, Inc.</b>		<b>John Plott Company, Inc.</b>		<b>Price Construction Company, Inc.</b>	
				P.O. Box 87 Tuscaloosa, AL 35456 GC Lic. # 17900		P.O. Box 20183 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 9266		P.O. Box 78 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 15839	
<b>Addenda ONE - FOUR</b>				<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	
<b>LICENSE # ON ENVELOPE</b>				<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	<u>X</u> Yes ___ No	
<b>BONDING COMPANY OR BID DEPOSIT</b>				<b>The Cincinnati Insurance Company</b>		<b>Western Surety Company</b>		<b>The Cincinnati Insurance Company</b>	
<b>Line No.</b>	<b>Estimated Quantity</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Total</b>

**BASE BID**

**The University of Alabama Scope**

1	1	l.s.	Mobilization / Demobilization	\$ 233,128.74	\$ 233,128.74	\$ 188,000.00	\$ 188,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
2	1	l.s.	Construction Layout	\$ 55,811.20	\$ 55,811.20	\$ 45,200.00	\$ 45,200.00	\$ 41,800.00	\$ 41,800.00
3	1	l.s.	Allowance: Relocation of Unifi Fiber Optic	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
4	1	l.s.	Allowance: Relocation of 2" Spire Gas Main (North Side of University Boulevard)	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
5	1	l.s.	As-Built Drawings	\$ 5,295.43	\$ 5,295.43	\$ 26,147.00	\$ 26,147.00	\$ 46,057.00	\$ 46,057.00
6	1	l.s.	ADEM NPDES Stormwater Permitting	\$ 5,992.00	\$ 5,992.00	\$ 6,215.00	\$ 6,215.00	\$ 6,215.00	\$ 6,215.00
7	1	l.s.	Construction Exit Pads (no vehicle wash rack)	\$ 4,607.15	\$ 4,607.15	\$ 8,441.46	\$ 8,441.46	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
8	36	each	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection	\$ 346.55	\$ 12,475.80	\$ 385.25	\$ 13,869.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 18,000.00
9	1,750	l.f.	Erosion Control Silt Fence	\$ 3.12	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 4.03	\$ 7,052.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,000.00
10	5,000	l.f.	Erosion Control Wattle	\$ 4.86	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 5.12	\$ 25,600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25,000.00
11	11,700	s.y.	Saw-cut and Removal of Existing Concrete Pavement, Sidewalks, Curb, Gutter, Asphalt Pavement	\$ 11.50	\$ 134,550.00	\$ 12.70	\$ 148,590.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 122,850.00
12	3,300	c.y.i.p.	Crushing of Material Associated with Item No. 11	\$ 18.19	\$ 60,027.00	\$ 14.23	\$ 46,959.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 66,000.00
13	1	l.s.	Demolition of All Items Necessary for Completion of Project (Excluding Items from Bid Item No. 11)	\$ 59,941.40	\$ 59,941.40	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
14	75	c.y.	Grout for Abandonment of Existing Utilities in Place	\$ 143.59	\$ 10,769.25	\$ 272.04	\$ 20,403.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 18,750.00
15	750	s.y.	Milling of Existing Pavement	\$ 3.21	\$ 2,407.50	\$ 3.30	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 2,475.00
16	500	s.y.	Temporary Pavement Patch for Utilities	\$ 14.36	\$ 7,180.00	\$ 17.08	\$ 8,540.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00
17	8,700	s.y.	Geotextile Fabric (To Be Used Only as Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 3.58	\$ 31,146.00	\$ 2.76	\$ 24,012.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 34,800.00
18	1,000	s.y.	Polyethylene	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 1.76	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00
19	5,000	c.y.i.p.	Unsuitable Material Excavation and Disposal (To Be Used Only As Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 10.79	\$ 53,950.00	\$ 11.47	\$ 57,350.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 40,000.00
20	3,500	c.y.i.p.	Crushed Aggregate Limestone ALDOT No. 825 Type 'B' Select Backfill Compacted to 95% SPD ASTM D 698 (Placed in maximum 6" Loose Lifts) (To Be Used Only As Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 49.15	\$ 172,025.00	\$ 55.43	\$ 194,005.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 196,000.00
21	2,000	tons	Crushed Aggregate Limestone ALDOT No. 2 Select Backfill (To Be Used Only As Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 18.35	\$ 36,700.00	\$ 26.92	\$ 53,840.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 56,000.00
22	7,900	s.y.i.p.	Crushed Aggregate Limestone Base Course, ALDOT 825 Type 'B'; 6" Compacted Thickness	\$ 11.45	\$ 90,455.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 94,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 79,000.00
23	175	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Lower Binder Layer, Patching, ALDOT 424B, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D 990#/sy	\$ 133.75	\$ 23,406.25	\$ 137.50	\$ 24,062.50	\$ 137.50	\$ 24,062.50
24	1,360	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Lower Binder Layer ALDOT 424B, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D, 320 #/sy	\$ 111.71	\$ 151,925.60	\$ 114.84	\$ 156,182.40	\$ 114.84	\$ 156,182.40

CONTRACTOR				GFC Construction, Inc.		John Plott Company, Inc.		Price Construction Company, Inc.	
				P.O. Box 87 Tuscaloosa, AL 35456 GC Lic. # 17900		P.O. Box 20183 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 9266		P.O. Box 78 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 39115	
25	1,360	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Upper Binder Layer ALDOT 424B, 3/4" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D, 320 #/sy	\$ 97.48	\$ 132,572.80	\$ 100.21	\$ 136,285.60	\$ 100.21	\$ 136,285.60
26	820	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Wearing Surface ALDOT 424A, 1/2" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D, 165 #/sy	\$ 103.26	\$ 84,673.20	\$ 106.15	\$ 87,043.00	\$ 106.15	\$ 87,043.00
27	200	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Wearing Surface Layer, Leveling, 1/2" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D	\$ 125.14	\$ 25,028.00	\$ 128.65	\$ 25,730.00	\$ 128.64	\$ 25,728.00
28	1	mile	Joint Sealant for Hot Mix Asphalt Pavements (ALDOT Section 407)	\$ 602.14	\$ 602.14	\$ 619.03	\$ 619.03	\$ 619.02	\$ 619.02
29	2,300	gallon	Tack Coat	\$ 3.75	\$ 8,625.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 8,855.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 8,855.00
30	7,900	s.y.i.p.	Bituminous Treatment "A"	\$ 1.07	\$ 8,453.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 8,690.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 8,690.00
31	1	l.s.	Earthwork	\$ 164,272.18	\$ 164,272.18	\$ 269,337.00	\$ 269,337.00	\$ 208,000.00	\$ 208,000.00
32	2,475	l.f.	Concrete Combination Curb and Gutter (24")	\$ 12.09	\$ 29,922.75	\$ 12.43	\$ 30,764.25	\$ 12.43	\$ 30,764.25
33	100	l.f.	Concrete Curb, Type 'A'	\$ 18.19	\$ 1,819.00	\$ 18.70	\$ 1,870.00	\$ 18.70	\$ 1,870.00
34	950	l.f.	Concrete Curb, Type N	\$ 14.98	\$ 14,231.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 14,630.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 14,630.00
35	85	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Median Island and Safety Nose	\$ 105.93	\$ 9,004.05	\$ 99.00	\$ 8,415.00	\$ 108.90	\$ 9,256.50
36	1,500	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Sidewalks	\$ 48.15	\$ 72,225.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 74,250.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 74,250.00
37	1,500	s.y.i.p.	Crush Aggregated Limestone Base Course at Sidewalks, ALDOT 825 Type "B" (4" Compacted Thickness)	\$ 7.63	\$ 11,445.00	\$ 9.67	\$ 14,505.00	\$ 6.67	\$ 10,005.00
38	2,800	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Pavement at Drive Ways/Streets	\$ 60.99	\$ 170,772.00	\$ 62.70	\$ 175,560.00	\$ 62.70	\$ 175,560.00
39	2,800	s.y.i.p.	Crushed Aggregate Limestone Base Course at Concrete Pavement, ALDOT 825 Type "B" (5" Compacted Thickness)	\$ 9.57	\$ 26,796.00	\$ 10.99	\$ 30,772.00	\$ 8.40	\$ 23,520.00
40	700	l.f.	6 ft. Concrete Valley Gutter	\$ 45.48	\$ 31,836.00	\$ 49.89	\$ 34,923.00	\$ 46.75	\$ 32,725.00
41	1,100	l.f.	Underdrain in Median Islands	\$ 24.59	\$ 27,049.00	\$ 20.12	\$ 22,132.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 31,900.00
42	3	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Concrete Junction Box	\$ 2,638.26	\$ 7,914.78	\$ 6,012.00	\$ 18,036.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
43	4	each	Storm Drainage Structure, S-Inlet, Single Wing	\$ 3,928.17	\$ 15,712.68	\$ 4,967.19	\$ 19,868.76	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
44	4	each	Storm Drainage Structure, S-Inlet, Double Wing	\$ 4,003.07	\$ 16,012.28	\$ 5,123.83	\$ 20,495.32	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
45	2	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Rebuild / Reset Existing Concrete Grate Inlet Top	\$ 1,671.34	\$ 3,342.68	\$ 1,210.73	\$ 2,421.46	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
46	3	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Convert Existing S-Inlet to Junction Box	\$ 2,015.88	\$ 6,047.64	\$ 3,629.88	\$ 10,889.64	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
47	2	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Rebuild Existing S-Inlet Top / Throat	\$ 2,614.55	\$ 5,229.10	\$ 4,592.92	\$ 9,185.84	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
48	1	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Rebuild / Reset Existing Junction Box Top	\$ 1,577.18	\$ 1,577.18	\$ 5,575.10	\$ 5,575.10	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
49	148	l.f.	Storm Sewer, 15" RCP Class 3	\$ 69.65	\$ 10,308.20	\$ 119.69	\$ 17,714.12	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,800.00
50	24	l.f.	Storm Sewer, 18" RCP Class 3	\$ 108.22	\$ 2,597.28	\$ 124.89	\$ 2,997.36	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,400.00
51	14	l.f.	Storm Sewer, 30" RCP Class 3	\$ 115.55	\$ 1,617.70	\$ 146.78	\$ 2,054.92	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00
52	1	each	15" Concrete Slope Paved Headwall	\$ 1,337.50	\$ 1,337.50	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
53	1	each	30" Concrete Slope Paved Headwall	\$ 1,872.50	\$ 1,872.50	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00
54	3	each	Connect to Existing Storm Drain or Inlet	\$ 1,563.27	\$ 4,689.81	\$ 1,213.89	\$ 3,641.67	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
55	1,100	l.f.	Irrigation Conduit: 4" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 13.93	\$ 15,323.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 16,500.00
56	1,100	l.f.	Irrigation Conduit: 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 18.28	\$ 20,108.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 16,500.00
57	700	l.f.	Dual Run 2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit for Future UA Use	\$ 21.65	\$ 15,155.00	\$ 25.52	\$ 17,864.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 15,400.00
58	2,700	l.f.	Dual Run 4" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit for Future UA Use	\$ 27.06	\$ 73,062.00	\$ 27.82	\$ 75,114.00	\$ 27.82	\$ 75,114.00
59	13	each	36"x60"x2" Quazite Pullbox for UA Conduits	omitted per Addendum No. 4		omitted per Addendum No. 4		omitted per Addendum No. 4	
60	13	each	36"x60"x36" Quazite Pullbox for UA Conduits	\$ 1,739.02	\$ 22,607.26	\$ 1,787.78	\$ 23,241.14	\$ 1,787.77	\$ 23,241.01
61	150	l.f.	4" PVC Schedule 40 Conduit for Comcast Overhead/Underground Conversion	\$ 23.85	\$ 3,577.50	\$ 24.52	\$ 3,678.00	\$ 24.51	\$ 3,676.50
62	1	each	24"x36"x24" Quazite Pullbox for Comcast	\$ 910.57	\$ 910.57	\$ 936.10	\$ 936.10	\$ 936.00	\$ 936.00
63	50	l.f.	2" PVC Schedule 40 Conduit for ALPCO Underground Service to Traffic Signal	\$ 18.23	\$ 911.50	\$ 18.74	\$ 937.00	\$ 18.74	\$ 937.00
64	500	l.f.	Relocation of City of Tuscaloosa Fiber Optic (Conduit and Conductors)	\$ 21.34	\$ 10,670.00	\$ 21.93	\$ 10,965.00	\$ 21.93	\$ 10,965.00
65	2	each	36"x60"x36" Quazite Pullbox for City of Tuscaloosa Fiber Optic Relocation	\$ 1,739.02	\$ 3,478.04	\$ 1,787.78	\$ 3,575.56	\$ 1,787.77	\$ 3,575.54
66	1	l.s.	Lower AT&T Manhole Ring/Top (Left Approximate Sta. 91+80)	\$ 2,675.00	\$ 2,675.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
67	45	each	UA Permanent Sign Post with Finials	\$ 422.65	\$ 19,019.25	\$ 374.00	\$ 16,830.00	\$ 413.00	\$ 18,585.00
68	200	s.f.i.p.	Permanent Traffic Signage	\$ 21.40	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 4,400.00
69	5,000	l.f.	Broken White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$ 0.96	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 4,950.00
70	700	l.f.	Dashed White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$ 0.96	\$ 672.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 693.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 693.00
71	700	l.f.	Broken Yellow Class 2 Type A Traffic Stripe	\$ 0.96	\$ 672.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 693.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 693.00
72	1,500	l.f.	Solid White Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$ 1.02	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 1.04	\$ 1,560.00
73	3,500	l.f.	Solid Yellow Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$ 0.96	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 0.99	\$ 3,465.00
74	30,000	l.f.	Temporary Traffic Striping (All Types)	\$ 0.30	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 0.31	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 0.30	\$ 9,000.00
75	20	each	Temporary Traffic Control Legends, (ONLY)	\$ 37.45	\$ 749.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 770.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 770.00
76	45	each	Temporary Traffic Control Markings, (Arrows)	\$ 37.45	\$ 1,685.25	\$ 38.50	\$ 1,732.50	\$ 38.50	\$ 1,732.50
77	1,000	s.f.i.p.	Temporary Traffic Control Markings, (Crosswalk)	\$ 1.07	\$ 1,070.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,100.00
78	600	l.f.	Temporary Traffic Control Markings, (24" Wide, White and Yellow)	\$ 2.14	\$ 1,284.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,320.00
79	700	l.f.	Temporary Traffic Control Markings, (Stop Bars)	\$ 2.14	\$ 1,498.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,540.00
80	10	each	Traffic Control Legends, Class 2, Type A (ONLY)	\$ 101.65	\$ 1,016.50	\$ 104.50	\$ 1,045.00	\$ 104.50	\$ 1,045.00

CONTRACTOR				GFC Construction, Inc.		John Plott Company, Inc.		Price Construction Company, Inc.	
				P.O. Box 87 Tuscaloosa, AL 35456		P.O. Box 20183 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402		P.O. Box 78 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402	
				GC Lic. # 17900		GC Lic. # 9266		GC Lic. # 39115	
81	20	each	Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A (Arrows)	\$ 101.65	\$ 2,033.00	\$ 104.50	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 104.50	\$ 2,090.00
82	900	s.f.i.p.	Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A (Crosswalk)	\$ 5.35	\$ 4,815.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,950.00
83	300	l.f.	Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A (Stop Bars)	\$ 10.70	\$ 3,210.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,300.00
84	200	l.f.	Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A (24" Yellow Hatch)	\$ 10.70	\$ 2,140.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,200.00
85	600	l.f.	Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A (24" White Hatch)	\$ 10.70	\$ 6,420.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 6,600.00
86	1,000	each	Permanent Pavement Markers Class A-H, (All Types)	\$ 5.35	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 5,500.00
87	5,000	each	Temporary Pavement Markers for Traffic Control, Class C (All Types)	\$ 5.35	\$ 26,750.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 27,500.00
88	20	each	Traffic Control Type '3' Barricades with Warning Lights	\$ 385.20	\$ 7,704.00	\$ 396.00	\$ 7,920.00	\$ 297.00	\$ 5,940.00
89	750	s.f.	Traffic Control Construction Signs (Includes U-Channel Posts)	\$ 7.49	\$ 5,617.50	\$ 7.70	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 6,375.00
90	1,500	l.f.	Traffic Control Jersey Barriers (Yo-docks without Fence Panels)	\$ 55.55	\$ 83,325.00	\$ 49.73	\$ 74,595.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 75,000.00
91	2,500	each	Traffic Control Channelizing Drums	\$ 12.84	\$ 32,100.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 100,000.00
92	4	each	Portable Sequential Arrow Board	\$ 1,605.00	\$ 6,420.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
93	4	each	Portable Chevron Sign Unit/Message Board	\$ 7,704.00	\$ 30,816.00	\$ 7,920.00	\$ 31,680.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
94	1	l.s.	Allowance: Landscaping and Irrigation	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00
95	4,000	s.y.i.p.	Topsoil from Off-Site (Minimum 4" In-Place Thickness)	\$ 5.22	\$ 20,880.00	\$ 5.37	\$ 21,480.00	\$ 5.36	\$ 21,440.00
96	3,200	s.y.i.p.	Solid Sod Replacement of Disturbed Areas Behind Sidewalk / Curb	\$ 6.69	\$ 21,408.00	\$ 6.88	\$ 22,016.00	\$ 6.87	\$ 21,984.00
97	1	l.s.	Adjustment of all Valve Boxes, Manhole Ring/Covers, Vaults, Clean-Outs, Meter Boxes, Other Utilities Covers to Finish Grade.	\$ 10,029.11	\$ 10,029.11	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
98	1	l.s.	Relocation of Existing Signs (All Types)	\$ 5,613.65	\$ 5,613.65	\$ 1,178.75	\$ 1,178.75	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
99	2	each	Relocation of Existing City of Tuscaloosa Water Meters (Includes Reconnection of Private Water Main)	\$ 927.30	\$ 1,854.60	\$ 862.50	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
100	170	l.f.	City of Tuscaloosa 2" PVC Class 200 Watermain Relocation	\$ 9.51	\$ 1,616.70	\$ 23.51	\$ 3,996.70	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,250.00
101	1	each	<del>Relocation of Existing Fire Hydrant</del>	<i>omitted per Addendum No. 2</i>		<i>omitted per Addendum No. 2</i>		<i>omitted per Addendum No. 2</i>	
102	1	l.s.	Abandon/Removal of Existing Water Valves, Service Mains, Water Mains as Indicated on Plans (Includes all Excavation, Backfill, Compaction, etc.)	\$ 5,312.08	\$ 5,312.08	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
103	1	l.s.	UA Bronze Utility Marker Installation	\$ 2,060.82	\$ 2,060.82	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
104	500	s.y.i.p.	Crushed Stone for Temporary Sidewalks/Driveways	\$ 11.45	\$ 5,725.00	\$ 10.20	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00
105	1	l.s.	Temporary Traffic Signal Installation at Helen Kellen Blvd / University Blvd Intersection	\$ 46,119.14	\$ 46,119.14	\$ 47,412.20	\$ 47,412.20	\$ 47,412.20	\$ 47,412.20
106	1	l.s.	Decorative Traffic Signal Installation at Helen Keller Blvd / University Blvd Intersection	\$ 203,150.20	\$ 203,150.20	\$ 208,846.00	\$ 208,846.00	\$ 208,846.00	\$ 208,846.00
107	1	l.s.	Temporary Traffic Signal Configuration at Hwy 82 Ramp / University Blvd Intersection	\$ 10,635.80	\$ 10,635.80	\$ 10,934.00	\$ 10,934.00	\$ 10,934.00	\$ 10,934.00
108	1	l.s.	Site Lighting and Associated Conduits, Conductors, and Other Related Appurtenances	\$ 134,541.80	\$ 134,541.80	\$ 138,314.00	\$ 138,314.00	\$ 138,314.00	\$ 138,314.00
109	1	l.s.	Electrical Service to Irrigation Controller	\$ 723.32	\$ 723.32	\$ 743.60	\$ 743.60	\$ 743.60	\$ 743.60
110	1	l.s.	Electrical Service to New Traffic Signal	\$ 824.97	\$ 824.97	\$ 848.10	\$ 848.10	\$ 848.10	\$ 848.10
111	500	l.f.	Relocation of Unifi Fiber Optic (Conduit and Conductors)	\$ 21.34	\$ 10,670.00	\$ 21.93	\$ 10,965.00	\$ 21.93	\$ 10,965.00
112	2	each	36"x60"x36" Quazite Pullbox for Unifi Fiber Optic Relocation	\$ 1,739.02	\$ 3,478.04	\$ 1,787.78	\$ 3,575.56	\$ 1,787.77	\$ 3,575.54
113	1	l.s.	Allowance: Relocation of City of Tuscaloosa Fiber Optic	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
114	1	l.s.	Overhead and Profit Associated with Line Item #3, Relocation of Unifi Fiber Optic	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
115	1	l.s.	Overhead and Profit Associated with Line Item #4, Relocation of 2" Spire Gas Main	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
116	1	l.s.	Overhead and Profit Associated with Line Item #94, Landscaping and Irrigation	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00
117	1	l.s.	Overhead and Profit Associated with Line Item #113, Relocation of City of Tuscaloosa Fiber Optic	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
<b>Subtotal - UA Scope</b>				\$	3,285,606.37	\$	3,498,129.14	\$	3,392,209.26
<b>City of Tuscaloosa Scope</b>									
200	1	l.s.	Mobilization / Demobilization	\$ 29,141.09	\$ 29,141.09	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
201	1	l.s.	Construction Layout	\$ 6,976.40	\$ 6,976.40	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
202	1	l.s.	As-Built Drawings	\$ 756.49	\$ 756.49	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
203	1	l.s.	ADEM NPDES Stormwater Permitting	\$ 749.00	\$ 749.00	\$ 1,523.50	\$ 1,523.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
204	1	l.s.	Earthwork	\$ 20,534.02	\$ 20,534.02	\$ 27,250.00	\$ 27,250.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
205	1,800	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Sidewalks Along South Side of University Blvd. from The Highlands (West) to Helen Keller Blvd.	\$ 48.15	\$ 86,670.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 89,100.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 89,100.00
206	1,800	s.y.i.p.	Crush Aggregated Limestone Base Course at Sidewalks, ALDOT 825 Type "B" (4" Compacted Thickness)	\$ 7.63	\$ 13,734.00	\$ 9.67	\$ 17,406.00	\$ 6.67	\$ 12,006.00
207	1	l.s.	<del>Landscaping and Irrigation</del>	<i>omitted per Addendum No. 1</i>		<i>omitted per Addendum No. 1</i>		<i>omitted per Addendum No. 1</i>	
208	1,600	s.y.i.p.	Topsoil from Off-Site (Minimum 4" In-Place Thickness)	\$ 5.22	\$ 8,352.00	\$ 5.37	\$ 8,592.00	\$ 5.36	\$ 8,576.00
209	1,600	s.y.i.p.	Solid Sod Replacement of Disturbed Areas Behind Sidewalk / Curb	\$ 7.49	\$ 11,984.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 12,320.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 12,320.00
210	100	s.f.	Traffic Control Construction Signs (Includes U-Channel Posts)	\$ 7.49	\$ 749.00	\$ 13.20	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 850.00
211	200	each	Traffic Control Channelizing Drums	\$ 12.84	\$ 2,568.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00
212	2900	l.f.	<del>Dual Run 4" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit for Future City Use</del>	<i>omitted per Addendum No. 1</i>		<i>omitted per Addendum No. 1</i>		<i>omitted per Addendum No. 1</i>	

CONTRACTOR				GFC Construction, Inc.		John Plott Company, Inc.		Price Construction Company, Inc.	
				P.O. Box 87 Tuscaloosa, AL 35456 GC Lic. # 17900		P.O. Box 20183 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 9266		P.O. Box 78 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 39115	
213	13	each	36"x60"x36" Quazite Pullbox for Conduits Associated with Future City Use	omitted per Addendum No. 1		omitted per Addendum No. 1		omitted per Addendum No. 1	
214	2	each	6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	\$ 2,468.05	\$ 4,936.10	\$ 4,405.79	\$ 8,811.58	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
215	100	l.f.	6" Ductile Iron Watermain	\$ 43.40	\$ 4,340.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
216	500	lbs	Ductile Iron Watermain Fittings, Compact	\$ 1.07	\$ 535.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
217	1	l.s.	Watermain Testing and Disinfecting	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 391.00	\$ 391.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
218	1	l.s.	Raise Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole	\$ 947.49	\$ 947.49	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
219	2	each	Sanitary Sewer Manhole Replacement	\$ 3,111.03	\$ 6,222.06	\$ 3,799.54	\$ 7,599.08	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
220	270	l.f.	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Replacement	\$ 46.95	\$ 12,676.50	\$ 66.75	\$ 18,022.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,500.00
221	2	each	Connect to Existing Sanitary Manhole	\$ 1,233.71	\$ 2,467.42	\$ 2,084.32	\$ 4,168.64	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
222	1	l.s.	Temporary By-Pass Pumping of Sanitary Sewer	\$ 9,710.52	\$ 9,710.52	\$ 6,525.00	\$ 6,525.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
223	400	c.y.i.p.	Crushed Aggregate Limestone Select Trench Backfill for Watermain and Sanitary Relocation (Includes Fabric)	\$ 41.12	\$ 16,448.00	\$ 28.49	\$ 11,396.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00
224	1	l.s.	Site Lighting and Associated Conduits, Conductors, and Other Related Appurtenances	\$ 113,883.31	\$ 113,883.31	\$ 117,076.30	\$ 117,076.30	\$ 117,076.00	\$ 117,076.00
<b>Subtotal - City of Tuscaloosa Scope</b>				\$	355,408.40	\$	354,256.60	\$	416,428.00
<b>ALDOT Scope</b>									
300	1	l.s.	Mobilization / Demobilization	\$ 29,141.09	\$ 29,141.09	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
301	1	l.s.	Construction Layout	\$ 6,976.40	\$ 6,976.40	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
302	1	l.s.	As-Built Drawings	\$ 756.49	\$ 756.49	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
303	1	l.s.	ADEM NPDES Stormwater Permitting	\$ 756.49	\$ 756.49	\$ 357.50	\$ 357.50	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
304	1	l.s.	Earthwork	\$ 20,534.02	\$ 20,534.02	\$ 29,650.00	\$ 29,650.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
305	1,675	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Sidewalks Along West side of Helen Keller Blvd from University Blvd to South Side of Julia Tutwiler Drive	\$ 42.59	\$ 71,338.25	\$ 43.78	\$ 73,331.50	\$ 43.78	\$ 73,331.50
306	250	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Sidewalks Along North Side of University Blvd from 13th Ave East to Helen Keller Blvd	\$ 42.59	\$ 10,647.50	\$ 43.78	\$ 10,945.00	\$ 43.78	\$ 10,945.00
307	1,925	s.y.i.p.	Crush Aggregated Limestone Base Course at Sidewalks, ALDOT 825 Type "B" (4" Compacted Thickness)	\$ 7.63	\$ 14,687.75	\$ 9.67	\$ 18,614.75	\$ 6.67	\$ 12,839.75
308	810	l.f.	Concrete Retaining Wall (Varies from 6" to 18" Above Sidewalk)	\$ 37.45	\$ 30,334.50	\$ 38.50	\$ 31,185.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,500.00
309	3,700	s.y.i.p.	Topsoil from Off-Site (Minimum 4" In-Place Thickness)	\$ 5.22	\$ 19,314.00	\$ 5.37	\$ 19,869.00	\$ 5.36	\$ 19,832.00
310	3,700	s.y.i.p.	Solid Sod Replacement of Disturbed Areas Behind Sidewalk/Retaining Wall	\$ 7.49	\$ 27,713.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 28,490.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 28,490.00
311	6	each	Reconstruct Existing Storm Inlet Top	\$ 2,614.55	\$ 15,687.30	\$ 4,592.92	\$ 27,557.52	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00
312	50	s.f.	Traffic Control Construction Signs (Includes U-Channel Posts)	\$ 7.49	\$ 374.50	\$ 13.20	\$ 660.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 425.00
313	100	each	Traffic Control Channelizing Drums	\$ 12.84	\$ 1,284.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00
314	1	l.s.	Relocation of Existing Fire Hydrant	\$ 1,120.29	\$ 1,120.29	\$ 3,001.34	\$ 3,001.34	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
315	1	l.s.	Relocation of Existing Signs	\$ 1,403.41	\$ 1,403.41	\$ 172.50	\$ 172.50	\$ 1,499.49	\$ 1,499.49
<b>Subtotal - ALDOT Scope</b>				\$	252,068.99	\$	255,859.11	\$	289,362.74
<b>TOTAL BASE BID - ALL SCOPE OF WORK</b>				\$	3,893,083.76	\$	4,108,244.85	\$	4,098,000.00
<b>ALTERNATE BID</b>									
400	1	l.s.	Mobilization / Demobilization	\$ 12,495.46	\$ 12,495.46	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
401	1	l.s.	Construction Layout	\$ 4,922.00	\$ 4,922.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 5,060.00
402	1	l.s.	As-Built Drawings	\$ 756.49	\$ 756.49	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
403	4	each	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection	\$ 346.55	\$ 1,386.20	\$ 385.25	\$ 1,541.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00
404	500	l.f.	Erosion Control Silt Fence	\$ 3.12	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00
405	500	l.f.	Erosion Control Wattle	\$ 4.86	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 5.12	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
406	2,900	s.y.	Saw-cut and Removal of Existing Concrete Pavement, Sidewalks, Curb, Gutter, Asphalt Pavement	\$ 11.50	\$ 33,350.00	\$ 12.70	\$ 36,830.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 30,450.00
407	800	c.y.i.p.	Crushing of Material Associated with Item No. 406	\$ 17.12	\$ 13,696.00	\$ 14.23	\$ 11,384.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 16,000.00
408	1	l.s.	Demolition of All Items Necessary for Completion of Project (Excluding Items from Bid Item No. 406)	\$ 3,210.00	\$ 3,210.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
409	900	s.y.	Milling of Existing Pavement	\$ 3.21	\$ 2,889.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 2,970.00
410	2,200	s.y.	Geotextile Fabric (To Be Used Only as Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 3.58	\$ 7,876.00	\$ 2.76	\$ 6,072.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,800.00
411	500	s.y.	Polyethylene	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 1.76	\$ 880.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00
412	500	c.y.i.p.	Unsuitable Material Excavation and Disposal (To Be Used Only As Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 10.79	\$ 5,395.00	\$ 11.47	\$ 5,735.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00
413	400	c.y.i.p.	Crushed Aggregate Limestone ALDOT No. 825 Type 'B' Select Backfill Compacted to 95% SPD ASTM D 698 (Placed in maximum 6" Loose Lifts) (To Be Used Only As Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 49.15	\$ 19,660.00	\$ 55.43	\$ 22,172.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 22,400.00
414	250	tons	Crushed Aggregate Limestone ALDOT No. 2 Select Backfill (To Be Used Only As Directed by Owner's Geotechnical Representative)	\$ 19.63	\$ 4,907.50	\$ 26.92	\$ 6,730.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 7,000.00
415	2,200	s.y.i.p.	Crushed Aggregate Limestone Base Course, ALDOT 825 Type 'B', 6" Compacted Thickness	\$ 11.45	\$ 25,190.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 22,000.00
416	25	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Lower Binder Layer, Patching, ALDOT 424B, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D 990#/sy	\$ 133.75	\$ 3,343.75	\$ 137.50	\$ 3,437.50	\$ 137.50	\$ 3,437.50

CONTRACTOR				GFC Construction, Inc.		John Platt Company, Inc.		Price Construction Company, Inc.	
				P.O. Box 87 Tuscaloosa, AL 35456 GC Lic. # 17900		P.O. Box 20183 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 9266		P.O. Box 78 Tuscaloosa, AL 35402 GC Lic. # 39115	
417	375	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Lower Binder Layer ALDOT 424B, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D, 320 #/sy	\$ 111.71	\$ 41,891.25	\$ 114.84	\$ 43,065.00	\$ 114.84	\$ 43,065.00
418	365	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Upper Binder Layer ALDOT 424B, 3/4" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D, 320 #/sy	\$ 97.48	\$ 35,580.20	\$ 100.21	\$ 36,576.65	\$ 100.21	\$ 36,576.65
419	185	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Wearing Surface ALDOT 424A, 1/2" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D, 165 #/sy	\$ 103.26	\$ 19,103.10	\$ 106.15	\$ 19,637.75	\$ 106.15	\$ 19,637.75
420	50	tons	Superpave Bituminous Concrete Wearing Surface Layer, Leveling, 1/2" Maximum Aggregate Size Mix, ESAL Range C/D	\$ 125.15	\$ 6,257.50	\$ 128.65	\$ 6,432.50	\$ 128.65	\$ 6,432.50
421	0.25	mile	Joint Sealant for Hot Mix Asphalt Pavements (ALDOT Section 407)	\$ 602.14	\$ 150.54	\$ 619.03	\$ 154.76	\$ 619.02	\$ 154.76
422	100	gallon	Tack Coat	\$ 3.75	\$ 375.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 385.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 385.00
423	2,200	s.y.i.p.	Bituminous Treatment "A"	\$ 1.07	\$ 2,354.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 2,420.00
424	1	l.s.	Earthwork	\$ 7,415.10	\$ 7,415.10	\$ 21,900.00	\$ 21,900.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
425	850	l.f.	Concrete Combination Curb and Gutter (24")	\$ 12.09	\$ 10,276.50	\$ 12.43	\$ 10,565.50	\$ 12.43	\$ 10,565.50
426	600	l.f.	Concrete Curb, Type N	\$ 14.98	\$ 8,988.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 9,240.00
427	20	s.y.i.p.	Concrete Median Island and Safety Nose	\$ 149.80	\$ 2,996.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 3,080.00
428	600	l.f.	Underdrain in Median Islands	\$ 24.59	\$ 14,754.00	\$ 20.12	\$ 12,072.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 17,400.00
429	1	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Concrete Junction Box	\$ 2,761.67	\$ 2,761.67	\$ 6,012.00	\$ 6,012.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
430	4	each	Storm Drainage Structure, Rebuild Existing S-Inlet Top / Throat	\$ 2,614.55	\$ 10,458.20	\$ 4,592.00	\$ 18,368.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00
431	200	l.f.	Irrigation Conduit: 4" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 13.93	\$ 2,786.00	\$ 8.48	\$ 1,696.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,000.00
432	200	l.f.	Irrigation Conduit: 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 18.28	\$ 3,656.00	\$ 10.97	\$ 2,194.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,000.00
433	300	l.f.	Dual Run 2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit for Future UA Use	\$ 20.18	\$ 6,054.00	\$ 25.52	\$ 7,656.00	\$ 20.74	\$ 6,222.00
434	1	l.s.	Allowance: Landscaping and Irrigation	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
435	550	s.y.i.p.	Topsoil from Off-Site (Minimum 4" In-Place Thickness)	\$ 5.22	\$ 2,871.00	\$ 5.37	\$ 2,953.50	\$ 5.36	\$ 2,948.00
436	300	s.y.i.p.	Solid Sod Replacement of Disturbed Areas Behind Sidewalk / Curb	\$ 7.49	\$ 2,247.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 2,310.00
437	1	l.s.	Site Lighting and Associated Conduits, Conductors, and Other Related Appurtenances	\$ 21,111.10	\$ 21,111.10	\$ 20.75	\$ 20.75	\$ 21,703.00	\$ 21,703.00
438	1	l.s.	Overhead and Profit Associated with Line Item #434, Landscaping and Irrigation	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 52.50	\$ 7,499.34	\$ 7,499.34
<b>Sub-Total Alternate Bid</b>				\$ 427,658.56		\$ 425,063.41		\$ 503,257.00	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID - ALL SCOPE OF WORK</b>				\$ 3,893,083.76		\$ 4,108,244.85		\$ 4,098,000.00	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID (All Scope of Work) and ALTERNATE BID</b>				\$ 4,320,742.32		\$ 4,533,308.26		\$ 4,601,257.00	

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE BIDS WERE RECEIVED SEALED AND WERE PUBLICALLY OPENED AND READ ALOUD AT THE TIME AND PLACE INDICATED AND THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT TABULATION OF ALL BIDS RECEIVED FOR THIS PROJECT. I RECOMMEND AWARD OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE AND RESPONSIVE BIDDER AS SHOWN ABOVE, AS DETERMINED BY THE AVAILABLE FUNDS AND SUBJECT TO THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS AND ANY APPLICABLE LAW.

Jason, L. Coker, PE  
McGiffert and Associates, LLC

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1st day of March, 2018.

Tara Spath My Commission Expires 1-12-22

